• �Business combinations - This election has been taken to not apply IFRS 3 “Business Combinations” retrospectively
to past business combinations. The Company has not restated business combinations that took place prior to the
July 1, 2010 transition date.

	 • �Share-based payment transactions - The election has been applied whereby the share-based payments
under IFRS 2 “Share-based Payment” that had vested or settled prior to July 1, 2010 were not required to be
retrospectively restated.

	 • Borrowing costs - IAS 23 “Borrowing Costs” has been applied to qualifying assets prospectively as of July 1, 2010.

	 • �Leases - The exemption from the full retrospective application of IFRIC 4 “Determining whether an Arrangement
contains a Lease” has been taken and arrangements were assessed using the facts at transition date rather than at
the inception of the lease.

	�

Southern Pacific Resource Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

56

	� Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position and shareholders’ equity at the date of transition to IFRS,
July 1, 2010:

Notes Previous GAAP
Effect

of Transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Assets

Current assets:

  Cash and cash equivalents $63,505 $- $63,505

  Trade receivables 7,377 - 7,377

  Prepaid expenses and deposits 232 - 232

  Derivative assets 273  - 273

71,387 - 71,387

Non-current assets:

  Exploration and evaluation assets a - 172,546 172,546

  Property, plant and equipment a 277,810  (172,546) 105,264

$349,197 $- $349,197

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

  Trade and accrued payables $11,458 $- $11,458

11,458 - 11,458

Non-current liabilities:

  Decommissioning liability c 6,449 3,736 10,185

  Deferred income tax liability d 39,770 (1,009) 38,761

57,677 2,727 60,404

Shareholders’ equity:

  Share capital d 281,579 2,024 283,603

  Contributed surplus e 23,221 (157) 23,064

  Deficit c,d,e (13,280) (4,594) (17,874)

291,520 (2,727) 288,793

$349,197 $- $349,197

Annual Report 2012 57

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

�	� Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position and shareholders’ equity at the end of the last reporting
year under previous GAAP, June 30, 2011:

Notes Previous GAAP
Effect

of Transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Assets

Current assets:

  Cash and cash equivalents $322,927 $- $322,927

  Trade receivables 13,091 - 13,091

  Prepaid expenses and deposits 1,157 - 1,157

  Derivative assets 570  - 570

337,745 - 337,745

Non-current assets:

  Exploration and evaluation assets a - 155,562 155,562

  Property, plant and equipment a,b,c 533,615 (148,035) 385,580

$871,360 $7,527 $878,887

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:

  Trade and accrued payables $75,574 $- $75,574

  Current portion of long-term debt 2,652 - 2,652

78,226 78,226

Non-current liabilities:

  Long-term debt f 374,186 4,962 379,148

  Decommissioning liability c 10,043 12,084 22,127

  Deferred income tax liability d 38,201  7,996 46,197

500,656 25,042 525,698

Shareholders’ equity:

  Share capital d 304,476 2,023 306,499

 � Equity component of
convertible debentures f 40,344 (15,060) 25,284

  Contributed surplus e 24,884 (491) 24,393

  Retained earnings (deficit) c,d,e 1,000  (3,987) (2,987)

370,704 (17,515) 353,189

$871,360 $7,527 $878,887

Southern Pacific Resource Corp.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

58

	 Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended June 30, 2011:

Notes Previous GAAP
Effect

of Transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Revenues and Other Income

 � Petroleum revenue, net of royalties d $77,349 $- $77,349

 � Gain on risk management contracts 286 - 286

77,635 - 77,635

Expenses:

 � Operating 15,680 - 15,680

 � Exploration and evaluation a - 456 456

 � General and administrative 9,527 - 9,527

 � Finance expense c 713 (294) 419

 � Share based compensation e 3,144 (334) 2,810

 � Depletion and depreciation b,c 34,469 (4,049) 30,420

  Gain on foreign exchange (1,102) - (1,102)

 � Impairment g - 4,461 4,461

62,431 240 62,671

Other:

  Gain on acquisition 3,585 - 3,585

3,585 - 3,585

Income before income taxes 18,789 (240) 18,549

Deferred income tax expense d 4,509 (847) 3,662

Net income and comprehensive income $14,280 $607 $14,887

Annual Report 2012 59

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes:

	 (a)	 Exploration and Evaluation assets
			�   Under the previous GAAP exploration and evaluation assets were included in the full cost pool of property, plant

and equipment. Under IFRS these assets must be classified separately. At transition the company reclassified
$172.5 million from property, plant & equipment to exploration & evaluation assets. Similarly the company
reclassified $155.6 million at June 30, 2011.

			   Exploration and evaluation expense relates to expired land and was $0.5 million at June 30, 2011.